

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2020

JACOB TOWNLEY HERNANDEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUZANNE M. PEERY, Warden,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Marc J. Zilversmit (Cal. Bar. No. 132057)
Attorney At Law
28 Boardman Place
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 431-3474
marc @ zdefender.com

*Counsel of Record for
Petitioner Jacob Townley Hernandez*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INDEX OF APPENDICES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
B. Statement of the Case	6
C. Statement of Facts	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Settle that Ordinarily a COA Should Issue where the State Courts that Reviewed the Case have been Divided on the Constitutional Question as Held by the Fifth and Seventh Circuits, Several District Courts and Three Justices of this Court.	11
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari where a Threshold Inquiry Demonstrates that the California Supreme Court’s Decision is not Only Debatable, but <i>Contrary to Every Other Court Decision Applying Perry</i> to Trial Court Orders Imposing Lengthy Limits on Discussion Between Counsel and the Defendant During Trial.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	19

INDEX OF APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A Unpublished Order of the Ninth Circuit Denying a Certificate of Appealability (June 11, 2020).
- APPENDIX B Unpublished Order of the Ninth Circuit Denying Reconsideration of Order Denying Certificate of Appealability (July 13, 2020).
- APPENDIX C Unpublished Opinion and Order of the District Court Denying the Federal Habeas Petition And Denying A Certificate of Appealability (December 18, 2018).
- APPENDIX D Published Opinion of California Supreme Court Reversing the Court of Appeal Denying His Sixth Amendment Claim on Direct Appeal (April 19, 2012).
- APPENDIX E Formerly Published Opinion of the California Court of Appeal Reversing his Conviction (November 9, 2009).
- APPENDIX F Unpublished Opinion of Opinion of the California Court of Appeal on Remand Affirming his Conviction (November 9, 2009).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	12
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , — U.S. —, 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	14
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	18
<i>Frazier v. Bell</i> , 2013 WL 5902480 (E.D. Mich. 2013).	5, 12
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	3, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 12
<i>Jones v. Vacco</i> , 126 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 1997)	4, 16
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071, 135 S.Ct. 2647, 192 L.Ed.2d 948 (2015) (Sotomayor, Ginsburg, & Kagan, JJ., dissenting from denial of cert.)	5, 12
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009)	14
<i>Lee v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison</i> , 2019 WL 1292313 (S.D. Georgia 2019)	5, 12
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 991 A.2d 791 (D.C. App. 2010)	16
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	14
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	12
<i>Moore v. Purkett</i> , 275 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2001).	17
<i>Mudd v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1986).	4, 16, 18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	15
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989)	3, 5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).	19
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	14, 15

Table of Authorities (Cont'd.)

Rhoades v. Davis, 852 F.3d 422, 429 (5th Cir. 2017) 5, 12

Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473 (2000) 12

Smith v. Winn, 2017 WL 2351743 (E.D. Mich. 2017). 5, 12

State v. Fusco, 93 N.J. 578, 461 A.2d 1169 (N.J. 1983) 16

State v. Futo, 932 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. App. 1996), *cert. denied*,
520 U.S. 1143 (1997) 16

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 18

United States v. Cobb, 905 F.2d 784(4th Cir. 1990),
cert denied, 498 U.S. 1049 (1991) 4, 16

United States v. Henry, 447 U.S. 264 (1980) 15

United States v. Johnson, 267 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2001). 4, 16

United States v. Moussaoui, 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010). 17

United States v. Romano, 736 F.2d 1432 (11th Cir. 1984), *vacated in part on*
rehearing on other grounds, 755 F.2d 1401 (11th Cir. 1985) 16

United States v. Sandoval-Mendoza, 472 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2006). 16

United States v. Santos, 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000) 17

United States v. Triumph Capital Group, Inc., 487 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2007). 17

Youngblood v. West Virginia, 547 U.S. 867 (2006) 19

STATE CASES

People v. Hernandez, 53 Cal.4th 1095, 273 P.3d 1113,
139 Cal.Rptr.3d 606 (2012). 1, 4

///

///

Table of Authorities (Cont'd.)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 2, 3, 14, 15
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 2

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 2
28 U.S.C. § 2253 2
28 U.S.C. § 2254 2

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 186.22 6
Cal. Penal Code § 664/187 6
Cal. Penal Code § 12022.5 6
Cal. Penal Code § 12022.53 6
Cal. Penal Code § 12022.7 6
